
2. 

3. 

In pursuance of Postal Directorate letter No. A-34012/01/2023-DE dated 18.01.2023 and Circle Office Memo No. ADPS/CON/2-15/2023 dated 25-01-2023 & ADPS/CON/2-70/2023 dated 25-01-2023 & Memo No. ADPS/CON/2-15/2023 dated 
20.06.2023, the notification for Limited Departmental CompetitiveExamination/Competitive Examination for promotion/direct recruitment to the cadre of 
Postal Assistant/ Sorting Assistant from eligible Postman/MTS/GDS for the vacancy year 2023 was issued. 

General

SC/ST 

Unit 

SA 

PWD 

Category 

The category wise and unit wise vacancies are as under: -

PAPO 
Total 

0/0 THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, JAMMU AND KASHMIR CIRCLE, MEGHD00T BHAWAN, RAIL HEAD COMPLEX JAMMU-180012 

OBC/EWS 

6. 

UR

02 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS 

11 

13 

40% 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

SC 

37% 

00

33% 

DEPARTMENTOF POSTS 

02 

33% 

02 

ST 

00 

Memo No. ADPS/CON/2-15/2023 
Dated at Jammu, the, 30th August-2023 

01 

01 

As per schedule announced, the examination for Paper-I& Paper-ll was conducted 
on 12-03-2023 and Paper-lI (Typing Test) was conducted on 25-06-2023 at three centers
i.e. one each at Jammu, Srinagar & Leh. 

4. As per Postal Directorate letter No. 17-08/2018-SPB-I dated 10.05.2019 and letter

No. 17-08/2018-SPN-I dated 19.12.2022, the category-wise minimum qualifying marks for 
Paper-l, Paper-Il and Paper-lIl i.e. DEST (Typing Test) is as under: - 

Total

02 

14 

16 
01 (0H) 

Minimum Qualifying marks in Minimum Qualifying marks in Paper 
Paper-I & Paper-Il III (DEST) 

01 (0H) 

PH 

00

75% 
75% 
60% 
60% 

5. As per Postal Directorate letter No. 17-08/2018-sPB-I dated 10.05.2019, only such 
candidates who has qualified each Paper, viz. Paper-l, Paper-1l and Paper-lII has been 
considered for final selection and his/her merit has been drawn in order of marks secured
in Paper-l only. Marks secured by candidate in Paper-I & Paper-lare only qualifying in 
nature and these marks have not been added to marks secured in Paper-I to decide merit.

Also, as per Recruitment Rules 2022 of PA/SA cadre, notified in GSR 459 (E) dated

17.06.2022, communicated vide Postal Directorate letter no. 04-05/2015-SPN-I dated 
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20.06.2022 and Postal Directorate instructions issued vide letter no. X-126/6/2021-SPN-II 
dated 31.12.202 1, a single merit list at Circle level with the successful Category-A/ Part-(A), 
Category-B/ Part(B) and Category-C/Part(C) candidates of the above LDCE/Competitive 
Examination is prepared and the selected candidates have been allotted to the 
Divisions/Units as per merit (category wise, i.e. UR, SC, ST & PwD) vis a vis order of 
preferences exercised by the candidates subject to availability of vacancies in the 
Division/Unit. 

7 For candidates with Benchmark Disability, instructions contained in DoP&T 0.M No. 

36012/11/2020-Estt. (Res-I1) dated 17.05.2022 circulated vide Postal Directorate letter no. 
SC-12/9/2022-SCT-DOP dated 03.06.2022 has been scrupulously followed. 

8 As per Directorate standing instructions, shortage in PA/SA cadre in Divisions/ Units
has also been taken into consideration while making allotment of successful candidates to 

9. While preparing the result, where the marks obtained by the candidates in Paper-I

are same, the inter-se rank/ merit has been decided as per instructions contained in Postal 

10. Now, the Competent Authority has been pleased to announce the result of 

candidates who had appeared in the said competitive examination as detailed below: -

SI. 

1. 

2 

3. 

Description 
Result for successful Postman/MTS candidates (Category- Annexure-I 
A/Part-A) 

Annexure

Result for successful Postman/MTS candidates (Category- Annexure-II 
B/Part-B) 

Result for successful GDS candidates (Category-C/Part-C) Annexure-III 

10. Offer of appointment/promotion will be issued by the concerned Divisions/Units i.e. 

concerned appointing authority to the selected candidates giving 15 days time to 
candidate (s) to either accept or refuse the offer/order. If a candidate(s) does not give 

his/her acceptance or refusal within stipulated time it shall be deemed to have been 
refused and accordingly supplementary result will be declared and post be offered to next 
eligible available candidate. The provision of 'deemed refusal' shallbe communicated to 

Page 2 of 4 

11. In case, it is subsequently found that any of the selected candidate (s) was not 
eligible to the take the examination under the extant rules or instructions on the subject or 
for any other reasons or in case any mistake is found with regard to announcement of 
result of any candidate for any reason whatsoever, his /her name will be deleted from the 
list of successful candidates, as the case may be. This should be incorporated in the 
promotion /appointment letter to be issued by the Divisions/Units. 

the Divisions/units to avoid any large-scale staff imbalance in a particular unit/Division. 

Directorate letter no. 04-08/2019-SPN-I dated 11-12-2020. 

the candidate. 



12. The selected candidates should note that the selection to the post of Postal
Assistant/ Sorting Assistant is provisional subject to satisfactory verification of credential like Date of Birth, Educational Qualification, and Caste Certificate etc. If later on at any 
stage it is noticed that any of these candidates are not eligible to take the examination, 
under the rules or instructions on the subject or if the result of the candidate is found not 
correct for any other reasons, his/her name will be deleted from the selection list. 

13. Further in respect of selected reserved category SC/ST/PwD candidates, the 
Appointing Authority is required to obtain category certificate in the prescribed format as 
prescribed by Central Government of India and issue appointment orders only after the 
verification of category certificate and after the completion of other formalities as required

Divisional/Unit Heads are requested to issue formal orders/appointment orders immediately and before giving appointment to the selected candidates, it may ensure that the selected candidates fulfill all required conditions of relevant Recruitment Rules. Also,the Divisional Heads are advised to recheck the prerequisite condition prescribed for candidates with reference to their recommendations made while forwarding the application forms. 

14. 

15. The information related to Names of the candidates, their roll number and community have been shown on the basis of information furnished by the Heads of Division/Unit. The Heads of the Division/Units are requested that particular of successful candidate vi.z names, roll number, community and their eligibility are re-checked beforeissuing offer of appointment. If any discrepancy has been found the same shall be corrected 

16. The Provisional status of candidates have been decided/lifted in accordance with the reports received from concerned Divisional/Unit Head and in accordance with clarification received from Postal Directorate vide letter W-4/10/2023-SPN-I-DOP dated 01st August 2023. Divisional/Unit Heads shall note that candidates who were provisionally allowed in accordance this office letter no. 2-15/LGO/2023 dated 23.02.2023, theirprovisional bar has been lifted and their candidature have been found eligible in accordance with the clarification received from Postal Directorate letter no. W-4/10/2023 

17. Before appointment, it should be ensured that, no disciplinary /vigilance case is pending or contemplated or punishment is current against the selected candidates. The 
candidate against whom any vigilance or disciplinary case is pending or those undergoing punishment should not be promoted/appointed. The particular of such candidate shall be 
reported to this office with full details immediately. 
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under rules for all selected candidates. 

and matter should be reported to this office. 

SPN-I-DOP dated 01st August 2023.



In case, at any time, it is detected that the candidate so selected had applied and 

appeared in examination with false declaration or data, his/her selection will be cancelled 
without notice.

18. 

Annexures= As Above 

Copy to: 
1) The Director CEPT Mysore for uploading on Departmental Weblink.
2) SSPOs Jammu/Srinagar. 
3) SPOs Udhampur/Baramulla/Ladakh/Rajouri. 
4) Supdt. RMS, Jammu./Supdt. PSD Jammu. 
5) APMG (Staff) Circle Office Jammu. 
6) ADPS Circle Office Srinagar
7) Notice Board Circle Office, Jammu/Srinagar 

(Shah Nawaz Khan) 
Asstt. Postmaster General (Rect.)

0/o Chief Postmaster General,
Jammu& Kashmir Circle, Jammu.

All the Divisional Heads/ Unit will get the result displayed on their notice board as well 
as on the notice board of Head Post Offices. 
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Asstt. Postmaster General (Rectt.)
0/o Chief Postmaster General,

Jammu & Kashmir Circle, Jammu.



sult of Limited Departmnental Competitive Examination for promotion to the cadre of Postal Assistant/Sorting Assistant in J&K Circle from eligibl 
Postman/MTS for the vacancy year 2023 

6 

SI. Candidate Designation 

1 

2 

3 

Name of 

4 

Varun

Bangotra

Irfan
Ahmad
Thoker 

Sh Gopal 
Singh 

Shavinder 

Kumar 

Sh Pankaj
Pajgotra

Sh 

Romesh
Kumar
Sh Firdous 
Ahmad

Hajam 

(Result for Category (A)/Part (A) in accordance with Recruitment Rules of PA/SA notified in GSR 459 (E) dated 17.06.2022 

Postman

Gandhi Nagar
HO 

M.0. West Sub 

Dn 

Mail Overseer 
Reasi Sub 
Division

Postman 
Hiranagar S0 

Mail Overseer 
Doda Sub 
Division
Mail Overseer

Reasi Sub 

Division 

Mail Overseer
Batote Sub 

Division

DOB 

17-Nov-86 22-Nov-19 

02-11-1993 

DOA 

8-Mar-94

14.02.1993 01.11.2019 

19-02-2020 

05.02.1989 

2-Dec-19 

02.09.1989 22.11.2019 

15.09.1969 09.08.2018 

23.11.2019 

Category
(UR/SC/ST 
/PwD) 

SC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SC 

OBC 

UR 

Roll No 

101006

201007

301002 

101001

301003

301001 

301005 

Parent
Division

Jammu 

Srinagar 

Udhampur

Jammu

Udhampur

Udhampur

Udhampur 

Marks
in 

Paper-I

94 

93 

89 

89 

88 

78 

78 

Marks
in 

Paper- in 

33 

38 

34 

40 

35 

28 

Marks 

44 

DEST 

25 

25 

25 

24.54

25 

Annexure-[ 

23.97

24.84 

Allocation 

Jammu

Baramulla 

Jammu

Jammu 

Udhampur 

RMS 

Srinagar

Remarks

Selected 
against UR 

Selected
against UR 

Selected
against UR 



10 

11 

12 

13 

Sh Firdous
Ahmad
Kumar 

Aadil

Majeed 
Parray

Manoj 
Verma

Shah 
Mohd 

Raman
Kumar 

Talib 

Hussain

Mail Overseer
Batote Sub 
Division 

Postman 
J.Nagar

Postman 
Bantalab So 

Postman 
Talab Tillo SO 

Postman
Gangyal sO 

Postman 
Roop Nagar 

SO 

01.02.1989 

20.03.89 

5-Mar-94

1-Jan-88 

9-Aug-88

8-Apr-90

23.11.2019 

25.11.19 

9-Dec-19

2-Dec-19 

2-Dec-19

2-Dec-19 

UR 

UR 

UR 

ST 

SC 

ST 

301004

201003

101004

101002

101003

101005

Udhampur 

Srinagar

Jammu

Jammu

Jammu 

Jammu

77 

76 

74 

72 

72 

70 

43 

38 

34 

34 

34 

26 

24.83 Srinagar 

24.86 

23.8 

24.35 

23.55 

24.35 

-/8/23

Srinagar

RMS 

Rajouri

Rajouri

Srinagar

Selected 
aga1nst UR 

Selected
against UR 



Postman/MTS for the vacancy year 2023 

SI 

1 

2 

3 

t of Limited Departmental Competitive Examination for promotion to the cadre of Postal Assistant/Sorting Assistant from eligibi

(Result for Category (B)/Part (B) in accordance with Recruitment Rules of PA/SA notified in GSR 459 (E) dated 17.06.2022) 

Name of 
Candidate 

Rajneesh
Kumar

Subash
Chander 

Sh Suresh 
Sharma 

Designation 

MTS SkGPO 

Postman
Janipur SO 

Postman

Udhampur HO 

DOB DOA 

20-06-1984 20-02-2020 

27-Jan-95 17-Mar-20 

25.05.1982 10.06.2021 

Category
(UR/SC/ST/ 

PwD) 

SC 

SC 

UR-OH

Roll No 

201073

101009

301008 

Parent
Unit/
Division 

Srinagar

Jammu 

Udhampur

Marks Marks 
in in 

Paper Paper

82 

80 

71 

-II 

39 

31 

Annexure-1 

33 

Mark 
s in 

DEST 

22 

22.06

19.16

Allocation RemarkS

Srinagar 

Baramulla 

Udhampur
Selected

against 
OH 

vacancy 



(LDCE/ Competitive Examination for direct recruitment to the cadre of Postal Assistant/Sorting Assistant in J&K Circle from eligible GDS 
he vacancy year 2023 

(Result for Part(C)/Category (C) in accordance with Recruitment Rules of PA/SA notified in GSR 459 (E) dated 17.06.2022) 

Unit 
PAPO 
RMS 

PACO 
Total

Following unfilled posts of LGO has been offered to GDS candidates: 
UR 

0 

SC 
0 

0 

0 

ST 

0 
0 

0 

No vacancy left for GDS candidates. 

Total 

0 

Annexure-l| 

0 

3/8/23 
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